


RETURN MONITORING IN BURUNDI

METHODOLOGY

Protection monitoring of returnees to Burundi is an essential
protection activity and UNHCR commitment under the
Tripartite Agreement. It aims to collect, process, analyze and
disseminate in a systematic and regular way, the data and
information on: 1) the conditions of return of assisted
returnees; and 2)the level of reintegration in return areas.

The purpose is to propose an effective protection response
by area of intervention and for advocacy purposes (towards
sectors of intervention, development actors, donors and
government authorities). It was initially established in

September 201/ after the repatriation started in Tanzania and

was revised in early 2019 to better meet operational needs.
The new protection monitoring strategy was first testted in
Makamba province as a pilot.
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MONITORING PROGRESS

By 30 June 2019, 27,688 interviews with returnee families
were conducted (see below the breakdown by province).
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TOP 3 PRIORITIES IN THE USE OF CASH ASSISTANCE

All refugees who have returned with the assistance of
UNHCR receive an initial return package in Burundi
consisting of a financial grant, basic household supplies,
and food items. Returnees report the cash grant was
used for the following top priority expenses:

1. Household items (39%)
2. Land rental (18%)
3. Shelter (17%)

For more information please contact:

UNHCR Burundi: Gogo Hukportie, UNHCR Representative, hukporti@unhcr.org; Brigitte Mukanga Eno, Deputy Representative, eno@unhcr.org;
Ana Maria Rivas, Prot. Officer (Monitoring analyst), rivasa@unhcr.org; Felix Ndama Wa Ndama, Prot.IM Officer, ndamawan@unhcr.org

UNHCR Regional Regugee Coordination Office: Catherine Wiesner, RRC/CRRF, wiesner@unhcr.org; Anna Minuto, Snr. IMO, minuto@unhcr.org;
UNHCR Tanzania: Chansa Kapaya, UNHCR Representative, kapaya@unhcr.org; Joan Allison, Deputy Representative, allison@unhcr.org




